

Shalom D. Stone
STONE CONROY LLC
25A Hanover Road, Suite 301
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 400-4181
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Andrew J. Pincus (*pro hac vice*)
Archis A. Parasharami (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Alida Kass
NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE
112 West State Street
Trenton, NJ 08608
(609) 392-6557
Counsel for Plaintiff New Jersey Civil Justice Institute

Steven P. Lehotsky (*pro hac vice*)
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Plaintiff Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE
and CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of
New Jersey,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-17518

District Judge Anne E. Thompson
Magistrate Judge Lois H. Goodman

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Motion Date: Feb. 3, 2020

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Members Rely On Arbitration Agreements With Their Workers To Provide All Parties With The Benefits Of Arbitration.....	4
A. Arbitration benefits businesses and workers alike.....	4
B. Employment arbitration in practice.....	6
II. Section 12.7.	10
A. The provisions of Section 12.7.....	10
B. Enforcement of the NJLAD and Section 12.7.	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge Section 12.7.....	14
A. Plaintiffs have organizational standing because they are injured by Section 12.7.	14
B. Plaintiffs have associational standing to bring this suit on behalf of their members.....	16
II. Section 12.7 is preempted by the FAA and therefore violates the Supremacy Clause.	19
III. The Court should permanently enjoin the Attorney General from enforcing Section 12.7 with respect to agreements covered by the FAA.	23
A. Section 12.7 causes Plaintiffs and their members ongoing irreparable injury for which there is no adequate remedy at law.....	23
B. The balance of hardships and the public interest weigh sharply in Plaintiffs’ favor.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 16
<i>Allegheny Cty. Sanitary Auth. v. E.P.A.</i> , 732 F.2d 1167 (3d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	4, 27
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Argun v. Neiman Marcus Grp, et al.</i> , 2:19-cv-14548 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2019).....	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank One v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Bleumer v. Parkway Ins. Co.</i> , 277 N.J. Super. 378 (App. Div. 1994).....	17
<i>Bowman v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5096353 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 20, 2016).....	17
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	4, 5, 27
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Darrow v. Ingenesis, Inc.</i> , 2:19-cv-17027 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2019).....	7
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	20, 21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	3, 23
<i>Electro-Catheter Corp. v. Surgical Specialties Instrument Co.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 1446 (D.N.J. 1984).....	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	21
<i>Fair Hous. Rights Ctr. in Se. Pa. v. Post Goldtex GP, LLC</i> , 823 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Feinerman v. Bernardi</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16
<i>GE Grp. Life Assur. Co. v. Turner</i> , 2009 WL 150944 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 20, 2009)	13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	14
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hubbard v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 1:18-cv-16090 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2019)	7
<i>Hunt v. Wash. Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18
<i>Jackson v. E.J. Brach Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	20, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam).....	19, 20
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Miller v. Sessions</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 472 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	26
<i>Ma v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 559 F. App’x 165 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	24
<i>Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019)	23, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	26
<i>Odebrech Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	20, 21
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Riley v. Raymour & Flanigan</i> , 2017 WL 4700157 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 20, 2017)	17
<i>Singer v. Commodities Corp.</i> , 292 N.J. Super. 391 (App. Div. 1996)	17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	27
<i>TD Bank N.A. v. Hill</i> , 928 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Young v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 297 N.J. Super. 605 (App. Div. 1997)	17
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	23
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	1
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
N.J.S.A. 10:5-12.7.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. 10:5-12.9.....	12, 17, 24
N.J.S.A. 10:5-12.11.....	10, 12, 24
N.J.S.A. 10:5-12.14a.....	24
N.J.S.A. 10:5-13.....	11, 12
N.J.S.A. 10:5-14.....	11
N.J.S.A. 10:5-14.1.....	11, 12
N.J.S.A. 34:6b-3.....	10
N.J.S.A. 34:11-56a25.....	10
N.J.S.A. 34:11b-11.....	11
N.J.S.A. 34:11d-5.....	11
N.J.S.A. 34:19-5.....	10
 Other Authorities	
2019 NJ Sess. Law. Serv. Ch. 39 (West).....	11
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881, 894 (1983).....	17
David Sherwyn, <i>Because It Takes Two: Why Post-Dispute Voluntary Arbitration Programs Will Fail to Fix the Problems Associated with Employment Discrimination Law Adjudication</i> , 24 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 1, 68 (2003)	8
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557, 1568-69 (2005)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982).....	4
Jason Scott Johnston & Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau’s Arbitration Study: A Summary and Critique</i> , Mercatus Working Paper; George Mason Legal Studies Research Paper No. LS 15-07 (Aug. 25, 2015).....	5, 27
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Out of the Frying Pan, Into the Fire: The Feasibility of Post-Dispute Employment Arbitration Agreements</i> , 30 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 313 (2003)	8
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998)	27
Nam Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better: An Empirical Assessment of Employment Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics 5-10 (May 2019), perma.cc/2P6Z-3Y56.....	6, 27
N.J. Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Year in Review 2018</i> (2018)	12
Nat’l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004)	28
Press Release, N.J. Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Attorney General Joins Multi-State Coalition Seeking End to Required Arbitration of Workplace Sexual Harassment Claims</i> (Feb. 12, 2018).....	12
Steven C. Bennett, <i>The Proposed Arbitration Fairness Act: Problems And Alternatives</i> , 67 Disp. Resol. J. 32 (July 2012).....	8
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017).....	6
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783, 790 (2008)	7, 9
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	19
